
Back to School Planning 
Stakeholder Calls: Q&A 
Public, Private, and Large SFAs 

 
1. Will the presentation and slides be shared? 

 
Yes, the recording for this presentation can be found at the join link provided for the back 
to school planning meeting you attended. These links and presentation slides are posted on 
the DPI SNT’s COVID-19 webpage under the Back to School Planning heading. 

 

Meal Pattern and Offer versus Serve (OVS) 

 
2. If we are only feeding 2-3 days a week, how would that impact the vegetable subgroups? 

 
SFAs are still expected to serve a variety of vegetable subgroups to students. When 
schools experience shortened 3- or 4-day weeks due to holidays, the weekly requirements 
are not adjusted by 20% or 40%, respectively. Rather, the amount of “Additional” 
vegetables served can be adjusted. An example of a 3-day week is below.  
 

3 Day School Week  Elem/Middle (K-8)  High School (9-12) 

Weekly Vegetable Total  2 ¼ cups  3 cups 

Dark Green  ½ cup  ½ cup 

Red/Orange  ½  cup  1 cup 

Legumes  ½ cup  ½ cup 

Starchy  ½ cup  ½ cup 

Other  ¼  cup  ½ cup 

 
Additional short and long week meal patterns, including vegetable subgroup requirements, 
are available on the USDA’s Food and Nutrition Service website. 
 

3. How do we offer the vegetable subgroups if students come to school with an A/B 
schedule? 
 

https://dpi.wi.gov/nutrition/coronavirus
https://www.fns.usda.gov/school-meals/short-and-long-week-calculations


The intent of the vegetable subgroups for the lunch meal pattern is to ensure all students 
are offered a variety of vegetables over the course of the week. If students are grouped 
into an A/B schedule by weeks, the menu pattern could be followed as normal. If the A/B 
schedule is by day, (e.g. Monday and Tuesday group A is onsite, and Thursday and Friday 
group B is onsite) a four day week meal pattern could be used. Menu planners must give 
attention to  varying subgroups by day so that each group is offered all subgroups over the 
course of a month.  
 

4. If not implementing OVS and just doing serve, how do we compensate for allergies? 
 
When not operating OVS, SFAs serve all five components in their full planned portion sizes 
at lunch. If a student has a dietary need supported by a signed medical statement from a 
licensed medical practitioner, that student does not have to be served the planned menu 
for the day and does not need to be served all five components. Whatever is written on the 
medical statement becomes that student's reimbursable meal. 
 
If a student has a dietary need that is not supported by a signed medical statement (e.g., a 
note from a parent), the student must still be served a reimbursable meal. If not using OVS, 
then the student needs to be served all five components, but substitutions could still be 
made as long as the meal still meets meal pattern requirements. For example, if a student 
has a note from a parent saying that their child is lactose intolerant, the child could be 
offered lactose-free milk instead of cow's milk along with the other four components of the 
meal.  
 

5. How do we stay within the dietary specifications (sodium, calories, saturated fat) for 
more pre-packaged meals due to COVID-19? 
 
Pre-packaged meals tend to have more processed items such as deli meat and cheese, 
which contain higher amounts of sodium. Balancing these food items with fresh produce or 
low-sodium canned vegetables may assist in meeting the dietary specifications.  
 
Reading and comparing labels/nutrients prior to purchasing these products will also help 
make better choices for meeting average daily dietary specifications.  

 

Food Safety 

 
 

6. Are there guidelines for Personal Protective Equipment (PPE)? 
 

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1ZL8U_qyQvj62T7aMo6JaN4b-z4w59RyxGg_1_jBHlxM/edit#gid=0
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1ZL8U_qyQvj62T7aMo6JaN4b-z4w59RyxGg_1_jBHlxM/edit#gid=0
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1ZL8U_qyQvj62T7aMo6JaN4b-z4w59RyxGg_1_jBHlxM/edit#gid=0
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1ZL8U_qyQvj62T7aMo6JaN4b-z4w59RyxGg_1_jBHlxM/edit#gid=0
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1ZL8U_qyQvj62T7aMo6JaN4b-z4w59RyxGg_1_jBHlxM/edit#gid=0
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1ZL8U_qyQvj62T7aMo6JaN4b-z4w59RyxGg_1_jBHlxM/edit#gid=0


The DPI Interim COVID-19 Cafeterias and Food Service Guidance June 19, 2020 states: 
“Schools should provide masks or cloth face coverings and require food service workers 
and cafeteria monitors to wear them while performing their duties.”  

 
7. Can a food service employee plate the salad bar for students? 

 
The DPI Interim COVID-19 Cafeterias and Food Service Guidance June 19, 2020 states: 
“Remove salad bars or other opportunities for self-service or “high-touch” touch points.” 
This guidance does not address a food service employee plating foods for students. 
Consider the amount of time it takes for a food service employee to plate the salad bar 
versus having salads pre-portioned with varying toppings available on the serving line.  
 

8. Are districts considering bag type lunches for classrooms? Or hot meals? And how do 
you keep food at temperature for classroom consumption? 
 
Each SFA has the ability to determine if they want to serve cold or hot meals in the 
classroom. Feel free to share with the SNT what you are deciding to do. 
 
Serving lunches in the classroom can be similar to serving breakfast in the classroom. For 
ideas on what to consider refer to the UW-Extension Breakfast in the Classroom Toolkit, 
specifically the sections within Developing a Plan: What are service options, How will the 
classroom set up and clean up work, Are there equipment, supply, preparation and storage 
needs, and Are there food safety concerns.  
 
If you haven’t served meals in the classroom previously, a standard of operation (SOP) 
would be needed as part of your food safety plan. 
 

9. What is the guidance for sneeze guards? 
 
The DPI Interim COVID-19 Cafeterias and Food Service Guidance June 19, 2020 states: , 
“Installing physical barriers, such as sneeze guards and partitions, particularly in areas 
where it is difficult for individuals to remain at least 6 feet apart. Consider installing a 
plexi-glass barrier in front of work service workers and cashiers.”  
 

10. If we are serving students in a serving line, does everything need to be pre-packaged? 
 
At this time there is no requirement to serve all pre-packaged foods. When determining 
how to serve menu items, consider the safety of both students and staff, number of staff 
available, student’s time in the serving line, and cost.   
 

11. How will OVS work for pre-packaged, bundled meals in the classroom? 
 

https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/sspw/pdf/Interim_COVID-19_Cafeterias_and_Food_Service_Guidance.pdf
https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/sspw/pdf/Interim_COVID-19_Cafeterias_and_Food_Service_Guidance.pdf
https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/school-nutrition/pdf/bic-toolkit.pdf
https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/sspw/pdf/Interim_COVID-19_Cafeterias_and_Food_Service_Guidance.pdf


According to the OVS Manual, “if a school participates in OVS at breakfast or lunch where 
some or all of the components are bundled together, the operator should attempt to the 
extent possible to offer choices (such as a fruit basket) aside from the pre-bagged items. 
However, there is no requirement that all possible combinations of choices be made 
available to the student.”  

 

Virtual Students 

 
 

12. Is the expectation to feed virtual students as well as those students that will be in the 
building? 
 
Yes. Per 7 CFR 210.1(a): 

 
“In accordance with this act, the Department provides States with general and special cash 
assistance and donations of foods acquired by the Department to be used to assist schools 
in serving nutritious lunches to children each school day.” 
 

13. If we are serving both at school and at distribution sites for those virtual students, do we 
need to charge the students at the school, but virtual students would be free as they are 
now?  

 
All meals served during the SY are under the NSLP. Therefore, SFAs must provide meals to 
all students and count and claim all meals based on student eligibility for free, reduced, or 
paid status. 

 
14. Will we be able to continue serving all students free-of-charge if some are virtual and 

some are face-to-face? 
 
No. For SY 2020-21, all meals are served under the NSLP. Therefore, meals must be 
counted and claimed based on eligibility for free, reduced, or paid status. 

 
15. On the days students are in school, can we send a cold, pre-packed meal home with them 

for virtual learning the next day? 
 

Yes. USDA has issued a COVID-19: Child Nutrition Response #34: Nationwide Waiver to 
Allow Meal Service Time Flexibility in the National School Lunch Program, School 
Breakfast Program, and Child and Adult Care Food Program, which allows SFAs to send 
home a cold, pre-packed meal for virtual learning days. 

 
16. Are schools allowed to provide a couple of meals at a time for virtual students? 

https://fns-prod.azureedge.net/sites/default/files/cn/SP41-2015av2.pdf
https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/school-nutrition/pdf/nationwide-waiver-34.pdf
https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/school-nutrition/pdf/nationwide-waiver-34.pdf
https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/school-nutrition/pdf/nationwide-waiver-34.pdf


 
Yes. USDA has issued COVID-19: Child Nutrition Reponse #34: Nationwide Waiver to 
Allow Meal Service Time Flexibility in the National School Lunch Program, School 
Breakfast Program, and Child and Adult Care Food Program. This waiver allows SFAs to 
send home a couple of meals at a time for virtual learning times. Meals sent home must be 
claimed on the days the meals are anticipated to be eaten. 
 

17. Will we be able to continue providing weekend meals to students? 
 

Meals may continue to be provided for weekends if the LEA has a way of paying for those 
meals outside of the non-profit school foodservice account. The NSLP does not allow for 
weekend meals in most situations. 

 

Waiver Considerations and Ideas 

 
18. Has an age/grade group waiver (e.g. K-12 for NSLP) been considered to expedite food 

production? 
 
The SNT will look into what meal pattern options may be available through the waiver 
process. 

 
19. What about universal free lunch?  

 
Universal free lunch is always an option. When electing this option, all students eat for 
free, however students are claimed based on their eligibility status. Therefore, individual 
student eligibility status and point of service counts are still required for monthly claims.  
 

20. If we need to hire more substitute cooks, will training requirements be waived?  
 
Having school nutrition staff that are trained, with the knowledge required to perform 
their jobs, is essential for ensuring food safety and meeting program requirements. We 
recommend using the training checklist on the professional standards webpage to identify 
training topics and needs specific to these staff.   
 
If you are having difficulty getting all training hours completed within the two year 
timeframe, contact the SNT at dpifns@dpi.wi.gov.  
 

21. Is it possible to ask for a waiver for summer meals during the weeks of virtual school 
since we are not allowing those students in the schools at that time? This way we can 
deliver or have pick up meals regardless of eligibility status. 

 

https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/school-nutrition/pdf/nationwide-waiver-34.pdf
https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/school-nutrition/pdf/nationwide-waiver-34.pdf
https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/school-nutrition/pdf/nationwide-waiver-34.pdf
https://dpi.wi.gov/school-nutrition/program-requirements/professional-standards
mailto:dpifns@dpi.wi.gov


The SNT will look into this possibility and discuss with USDA. For now, consider how to 
feed virtual students without the ability to use the Summer Food Service Program (SFSP) 
or Seamless Summer Option (SSO). 
 

22. Can there be a waiver on water availability? Students may be eating in the classroom and 
they are shutting off all drinking fountains. 

 
USDA is looking into this flexibility on the water requirements. If USDA decides not to  
provide a nationwide waiver for water availability, the SNT plans to submit a statewide 
waiver requesting USDA to waive the requirement as stated in 7 CFR 210.10(a)(i) 
“...Schools must make potable water available and accessible without restriction to 
children at no charge in the place(s) where lunches are served during the meal service.” 

 
23. Will there be a waiver for milk variety?  

 
The SNT is looking into this. 

 
24. Will there be a waiver for Offer versus Serve at the high school level? 

 
USDA has provided COVID-19: Child Nutrition Program Response #37: Nationwide 
Waiver to Allow Offer Versus Serve Flexibility for Senior High Schools in the National 
School Lunch Program for School Year 2020-2021.  
 

 

DPI Requirements 

 
 

25. If we do not have in-person student/family registration, how do we distribute food 
service applications? 
 
The Household Application Free and Reduced-Price School Meals, Parent letter, and 
instructions can be mailed or emailed to all households. It could also be part of online 
registration, if applicable at your SFA.  
 
In addition, your SFA may want to consider using the free online application available 
through the School Nutrition Accountability Software (SNACS). Contact 
DPISNACSSupport@dpi.wi.gov if interested in learning more about this opportunity. 
 

26. What about the Point of Sale (POS) in the contract with so much unknown at this point? 
Can we change it as needed? 
 

https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/school-nutrition/pdf/nationwide-waiver-37.pdf
https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/school-nutrition/pdf/nationwide-waiver-37.pdf
https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/school-nutrition/pdf/nationwide-waiver-37.pdf
mailto:DPISNACSSupport@dpi.wi.gov


Yes, the school nutrition contract may be modified throughout the year, as needed.  
 

27. For those of us going into the last year of our FSMC contract, will we be able to extend 1 
more year and not have to go to RFP this next school year? 
 
DPI has already reached out to schools in their last year of the FSMC contract to discuss 
options for SY 2020-21. The same process will occur, if applicable for SY 2021-22; DPI will 
reach out to those schools in their last year of the FSMC contract to discuss options.  

 

Budget Considerations and Ideas 

 
 

28. What are schools thinking about for a la carte sales or extras? For some schools this 
generates much needed revenue. From a budget standpoint this will create a huge loss in 
the food service programs. 

 
The SNT recommends discussing a la carte and extras with school administration to 
determine the best course of action. If implementing, consider pre-packaging or unitizing a 
la carte items or extras to ensure food safety. If SFAs have ideas or best practices on how 
to incorporate a la carte items or extras during COVID-19, please share with the SNT.  

 
29. Will the participation number from this school year negatively affect our severe need 

breakfasts in the future? 
 
Severe Need Breakfast qualification is based on the number of lunches served in the 
second previous year. If the number of lunches served in SY 2019-20 was reduced due to 
COVID-19, this could have an impact on qualification in SY 2021-22. The SNT will discuss 
this further with USDA to see if any flexibility will be offered.  
 

30. Will the reimbursement rates be increased to offset increased costs? 
 
USDA has not yet released the reimbursement rates for SY 2020-21. 
 

31. Will fewer meals served in SY 2019-20 and SY 2020-21 affect future USDA Foods 
entitlement dollars? 
 
Families First Coronavirus Response Act (FFCRA) Opt-In Waiver for School Year 
2020-2021 National School Lunch Program USDA Foods Entitlement Calculations 

https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/school-nutrition/pdf/covid-opt-in-waiver-entitlement-calculations.pdf
https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/school-nutrition/pdf/covid-opt-in-waiver-entitlement-calculations.pdf


Pursuant to section 2202(a) of the FFCRA, Food and Nutrition Service (FNS) is establishing 
a nationwide opt-in waiver to help minimize the impact of coronavirus related school 
closures on USDA Foods entitlement calculations. 

Due to widespread school closures resulting from COVID-19, there is a potential that 
reimbursable lunch counts will be reduced in Wisconsin. These reductions may result in 
decreases to the USDA Foods entitlement available to our state for SY 2020-21, which 
could lead to less USDA Foods provided in school meals. 

Therefore, FNS waives Section 6(c)(1)(C) of the National School Lunch Act (NSLA), and our 
state may elect to opt-in to this waiver and forego the annual reconciliation process in 
November 2020. 

If our state elects to opt-in to this waiver the following will occur: 

● The preliminary SY 2020-21 entitlement level, based on SY 2018-19 lunch counts, 
which state agencies were assigned in January 2020 for placing SY 2020-21 orders, 
will be the final entitlement value assigned for SY 2020-21. 

● In November 2021, reconciliation will occur as normal. In other words, SY 2021-22 
USDA Foods entitlement will reflect lunches served in SY 2020-21. 

The Wisconsin DPI will be conducting an analysis to determine if it is advantageous for our 
state to opt-in to the waiver. Since schools have 60 days to submit claims the earliest we 
will be able to conduct this analysis is August 1st to get a firm understanding of the impact 
of school closures on our state’s entitlement. After this date, we will continue to develop 
guidance for our schools on SY 2020-21, including guidance on USDA waivers, food service 
in differing food service models, and USDA Foods entitlement. 

 

Miscellaneous 

 
 

32. Can we use a Google Form for preordering, both for serving in the classroom and for 
meal pick up? 
 
Yes, students may make pre-selections for both the classroom and meal pick up.   
 

33. Any suggestions of how to recruit extra staff? We have 95 employees and recruiting, 
training, and scheduling another large group that will be temporary if needed. Many of 
the changes will be labor intensive while we experience a decrease in revenue. 
 



Suggestions include checking with local restaurants and catering services to see if laid-off 
employees may be interested. Additionally, parents may be interested in temporary 
employment.  

 
34. How would people handle free/reduced students daily when utilizing an A/B type of 

schedule? 
 
USDA has provided states with COVID-19: Child Nutrition Program Response #34: 
Nationwide Waiver to Allow Meal Service Time Flexibility in the National School Lunch 
Program, School Breakfast Program, and Child and Adult Care Food Program - 
EXTENSION #2. Child Nutrition Program meals must follow meal service time 
requirements. However, due to COVID-19, meal service time requirements have been 
waived for SY 2020-21. This will allow SFAs the ability to send home meals if using an A/B 
type of schedule. 
 

35. What if we close for two weeks due to an outbreak of COVID-19 and come back? 
 
The SNT will look into this possibility and discuss with USDA. As of right now, SFAs should 
think about how to serve meals through non-congregate NSLP through parent pick-up 
(waivers already received from USDA). 

 
36. Will open campus or foods from home be affected? 

 
The DPI Interim COVID-19 Cafeterias and Food Service Guidance June 19, 2020 states: 
“Consider closing the school campus at lunch time so that students are not able to leave 
school and risk potential exposure in the community.” 

 
 

 

https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/school-nutrition/pdf/nationwide-waiver-34.pdf
https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/school-nutrition/pdf/nationwide-waiver-34.pdf
https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/school-nutrition/pdf/nationwide-waiver-34.pdf
https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/school-nutrition/pdf/nationwide-waiver-34.pdf
https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/school-nutrition/pdf/nationwide-waiver-34.pdf
https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/sspw/pdf/Interim_COVID-19_Cafeterias_and_Food_Service_Guidance.pdf

